Items                       Items           

Each testing population 

takes only one test, but each 

test form shares a common set 

of test questions (anchor items). 

Source: Researcher schema plan (2024) 

The population of the study comprises of four hundred and four thousand, five hundred and twenty-one (404,521) public 

senior secondary school students across the seven states that made up North West geopolitical Zone, Nigeria. Among these 

students, there are two hundred and thirty-four thousand, five hundred and fifty-two (234,552) males and one hundred and 

sixty-nine thousand, nine hundred and nine (169,969) females. The sample size of one thousand, five hundred and thirty-

two (1,532) Senior Secondary School II (SS2) Economics students were derived from a target population of two hundred 

and sixteen thousand and one (216,001) Senior Secondary School II (SS2) students in eighteen (18) sample schools from 

three (3) selected old states such as Kaduna, Kano and Sokoto States respectively in North West geopolitical Zone, Nigeria, 

by adopting multistage sampling techniques.